Refrigeration Scroll
ZF09 K4...ZF18 K4
ZS21 K4...ZS45 K4
ZB15 KC...ZB45 KC
A
pplication G
uidelines
AAPPPPLLIICCAATTIIOONN  GGUUIIDDEELLIINNEESS::  CCOOPPEELLAANNDD  SSCCRROOLLLL™™  CCOOMMPPRREESSSSOORRSS  FFOORR

ARI operating conditions in BTU/h at 60 Hz.
All refrigeration scroll compressors are charged with Ester oil, which is indicated by the letter “E”.
4 Model Designation
Z S   3 0 K 4 E  -    T F D      5 5 1
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Z = Scroll compressor family
2 S =  High / medium temperature
F = Low temperature
B =  High / medium temperature
3 nominal capacity [BTU/h] @ 60 Hz and ARI conditions using multipliers
       "K" for 1000 and "M" for 10 000
4 model variation
5 POE oil
6 motor version
7 bill of material number
5 Qualified Refrigerants
R404A, R507, R22 and R134a are qualified for all refrigeration scroll compressors.
The ZB compressor family is also qualified for R407C.
It is essential that the glide of R 407C refrigerant blends be given careful consideration when adjusting pressure
controls.
The application envelopes for each refrigerant are shown in section 32.
C6.2.4/0603_0904/E 3
6 Lubrication
The oil level should be maintained at midpoint of the sight glass. If an oil regulator is being used the level should be
set within the top half of the sight glass (for parallel operation please refer to guidelines C6.2.5/E).